(e)   Any plaintiff in a foreclosure action required to comply with this Section 1351.33 pursuant to Section 

1351.33(d) shall, in addition to satisfying all other requirements of this Section, provide a cash bond to 

the Building Commissioner or designee, in the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), to secure 

the continued maintenance of the property in compliance with the provisions of this Housing Code 

throughout its vacancy and to reimburse the City for any fees owed and expenses incurred in inspecting, 

securing, repairing and/ or making such building safe by any legal means including, but not limited to,

[...]

bond funds will be returned to the Plaintiff in the action if that Plaintiff submits a written request for such 

refund within 45 days of the transfer of title; otherwise, such funds shall be retained by the City.   

(f)   An annual administrative fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) or 10% of the 

required bond, whichever is greater, will be deducted from the bond by the City for administrative 

expenses including, but not limited to, the processing, accounting, and other administrative functions 

inherent in the administration of the foreclosure bond.

[...]

Except for the initial fee, the annual fee shall be due on or before January 1 each 

calendar year.   

(g) Penalty. Any responsible party who fails to comply with any provision of this Section shall be subject 

to a one hundred dollar ($100.00) per day administrative penalty with a maximum penalty of fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000.00) or shall be guilty of a first degree misdemeanor, or both.  Every day such 

violation occurs or continues shall constitute a separate offense. 

(h) In the event the City or one of its contractors, due to a lack of response of an owner or agent,

[...]

transferred, remaining bond funds will be returned to the Plaintiff in the action if that Plaintiff submits a 

written request for such refund within 45 days of the transfer of title; otherwise, such funds shall be 

retained by the City.   

(ef)   An annual administrative fee of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) or 10% of 

the required bond, whichever is greater, will be deducted from the bond by the City for administrative 

expenses including, but not limited to, the processing, accounting, inspecting, securing, and other 

relatedadministrative functions inherent in the administration of the  foreclosure  bond.